Influence of the ratio of resin to polymeric binder on the heterogeneity of
cation-exchange membranes
Sang-Don Hana,1, Hong-Joo Leeb,*, Seung-Hyeon Moona
aSchool of Environmental Science and Engineering, Gwangju Institute of Science and Technology (GIST), 261 Cheomdangwagi-ro,
Buk-gu, Gwangju 500-712, South Korea, Tel. +82 62 970 2476; Fax: +82 62 970 2434; email: sdhan79@gmail.com (S.-D. Han),
Tel. +82 62 970 2435; Fax: +82 62 970 2434; email: shmoon@gist.ac.kr (S.-H. Moon)
bDepartment of Bioenergy Science and Technology, Chonnam National University, 77 Yongbong-ro, Buk-gu, Gwangju 500-757,
South Korea, Tel. +82 62 530 2040; Fax: +82 62 530 2047; email: hjlee68@jnu.ac.kr

tive area of 40 cm2, was used for desalination experi-
ments with different cation-exchange membranes and
a common anion exchange membrane, AMX (Astom,
Japan). Five hundred milliliter of 0.05 M NaCl was
circulated through the compartment at a flow rate of
100 mL/min using a peristaltic pump. An initial con-
centrate of 500 mL of 0.025 M of NaCl was circulated
at a flow rate of 100 mL/min. For all electrodialytic
experiments, 500 mL of 3% Na2SO4 was circulated in
the electrode rinse compartments. Electrical current
was supplied by a power supply (Agilent 6654A, Palo
Alto, CA, USA) during experiments.
Table 1
Preparation methods for preparing the heterogeneous cation-exchange membranes
Membranea Cation exchange resin (IR120 Na) (%) Polymeric binder (polyvinyl butyral) (%)
HCM-10 10 90
HCM-20 20 80
HCM-30 30 70
HCM-40 40 60
HCM-50 50 50
HCM-60b 60 40
aThe amount of the modifier (polyethylene glycol) was set to 10% of total amount of cation-exchange resin and polymeric binder for all
membranes.
bCation-exchange membrane could not be prepared at the ratio of 70% (resin) and 30% (polymeric binder).